

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

IN RE MUTUAL FUNDS	)	MDL No. 1586
INVESTMENT LITIGATION	)	
	)	Case No. 04-MD-15862-04
This Document Relates To:	)	(Hon. J. Frederick Motz)
<i>Pilgrim Baxter Sub-Track,</i>	)	
04-md-15862-04	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT  
OF LITIGATION EXPENSES IN THE PILGRIM BAXTER SUB-TRACK**

Dated: September 14, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	3
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND .....	3
IV. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY METHOD OR LODESTAR METHOD.....	4
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under The Percentage-of-Recovery Method .....	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable When Measured Against The Lodestar Method .....	6
C. All Factors Considered By Courts In The Fourth Circuit Confirm That The Requested Fee Is Reasonable .....	8
1. The Results Obtained.....	10
2. The Quality, Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys .....	12
3. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation and the Time and Labor Devoted by Plaintiffs’ Counsel .....	14
4. The Risk of Non-Payment .....	16
5. Awards in Similar Cases.....	18
6. The Reaction of the Settlement Class and Current Shareholders.....	18
7. Public Policy .....	19
8. Summary of the Reasonableness Factors.....	20
D. Class Lead Plaintiff’s Approval of the Requested Fee Award Supports Its Approval .....	21

V.	PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FROM THE COMMON FUND .....	22
VI.	CLASS LEAD PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR ITS COSTS DIRECTLY RELATED TO ITS REPRESENTATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	6
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bisy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3480 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12549, 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. May 17, 1999).....	4
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284 (DLC), 2003 WL 203197 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2003) .....	6
<i>Daly v. Hill</i> , 790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....	12, 21
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	6
<i>Goldenberg v. Marriott PLP Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 1998).....	4, 9, 14

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....10

*In re Heritage Bond Litig.*,  
No. 02-ML-1475-DT(RCX), 2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....6

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....20

*Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs.*,  
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W.Va. 2009)..... *passim*

*Kidrick v. ABC Television & Appliance Rental*,  
No. 3:97CV69m, 1999 WL 1027050 (N.D.W.Va. May 12, 1999) .....5

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F.Supp.2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....22

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....23, 25

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... *passim*

*McDonnell v. Miller Oil Co.*,  
134 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1998) .....10

*In re McLeodUSA Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. C02-001 MWB, 2007 WL 81956 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 8, 2007).....6

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... *passim*

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... *passim*

*In re MRRM, P.A.*,  
404 F.3d 863 (4th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.*,  
No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D.W.Va. Dec. 19, 2008) .....4, 5, 9, 21

*Nichols v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.*,  
No. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. April 22, 2005).....6

*In re Oracle Sec. Litig.*,  
852 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....9

*Reiser v. Del Monte Props. Co.*,  
605 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1979) .....9

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....6

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....12

*In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006).....4, 6, 7

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....7

*Scardelletti v. Debarr*,  
43 Fed. Appx. 525 (4th Cir. 2002).....4

*Shlensky v. Dorsey*,  
574 F.2d 131 (3d. Cir. 1978).....9

*Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.*,  
No. 1:05-CV-00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) .....4, 5, 21

*Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’Ship*,  
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....4, 5

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
256 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....4, 5, 23, 25

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....7

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....18, 22, 23, 24

*Wheeler v. Durham City Bd. Of Educ.*,  
88 F.R.D. 27 (M.D.N.C. 1980) .....21

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....24

**STATUTES & RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....23

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1, 4
